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IN THE COURT OF THE TRANSPORT TRIBUNAL

Appeal 75/2002

Appeal by HAZCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LIMITED




Before:
Hugh Carlisle QC, President






Patricia Steel






John Robinson






__________________ 

O R D E R

_________________ 

SITTING IN Edinburgh on Tuesday 29 October 2002 

UPON READING the decision of the Deputy Traffic Commissioner for the Scottish Traffic Area made on 18 June 2002  

AND UPON HEARING Michael Allan, solicitor for the Company, and Neil Kelly, solicitor for Samuel Torrens

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the appeal be DISMISSED and that the orders for revocation and disqualification shall come into force at 2359 hours on 30 November 2002.

HAZCO ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES LIMITED
Appeal 75/2002

_________________ 

R E A S O N S

________________ 

1.
This was an appeal from a decision of the Deputy Traffic Commissioner for the Scottish Traffic Area on 18 June 2002 when he revoked the Company’s licence on the grounds of loss of repute and disqualified it for three years.  He also disqualified its two directors, Mr Torrens and Miss Garnett, for three years and one year respectively.

2.
The factual background to the appeal appears from the documents, the transcript of the public inquiry and the written decision of the Deputy Traffic Commissioner and is as follows:

(i)
The Company has held a standard national licence since April 2000.  This licence authorises four vehicles and four trailers, with three and three now being specified.  The original application form was signed by Mr Torrens as a director.  Miss Garnett was named as the other director.

(ii)
Following an anonymous complaint the Vehicle Inspectorate carried out an investigation into the Company’s tachographs for the month of July 2001.  About 50 charts were produced and these were analysed and compared with time sheets and wages records.  It transpired that there were numerous occasions when drivers had failed to keep a continuous record of work.  In addition, on three occasions it appeared that charts had been falsified so as to show incorrect names of drivers as having carried out work.  

(ii)
The Company was called to a public inquiry which took place on 14 May 2002.  The drivers’ conduct was considered at the same time, with Mr Kelly appearing for them.  Mr Whiteford appeared for the Company.

(v)
Mrs Hill, a traffic examiner, gave evidence of her investigation.  When challenged the drivers had all admitted the failure to record duty hours.  At first there had been reluctance to admit the falsifications, by both the drivers and Mr Torrens.  However, a few days later Mr Torrens asked to see Mrs Hill.  As her report stated:-


“Samuel Torrens and Suzanne Garnett were interviewed by myself and Senior Traffic Examiner Gordon Turnbull.  He was shown charts dated 21/22 and 24/25 July 2001 in the name of John Hart and charts dated 22 and 24/25 July 2001 in the name of Paul Young.  Mr Torrens confirmed that the chart dated 21/22 July 2001 in the name of John Hart [was] driver Paterson’s chart, which driver Paterson did confirm when he was interviewed.  The chart dated 24/25 July 2001 in the name of John Hart was also driver Paterson’s chart, driver stated that this wasn’t his chart when he was interviewed.  The chart dated 22 July 2001 in the name of Paul Young was indeed driver Young’s chart.  The chart dated 24/25 July 2001 in the name of P Young was driver McCann’s chart.  I asked who checked the charts – Mr Torrens confirmed he did.  He also stated that at that particular time they had problems covering a job.  He stated that after the event it was noted that charts in the names of John Hart and Paul Young had been used on tachograph charts.  I also asked about the wage slips which had been provided for driver Hart and Young – Mr Torrens confirmed that they had been “made up” – they were false – that drivers Paterson and McCann were paid the money for the extra shifts worked.  Mr Torrens was asked to sign my notebook confirming the details taken were true.”

(vi)
Mr McCann and Mr Paterson were seen again and they admitted the falsifications and that they had been paid for the extra work (carried out in the names of Young and Hart) in cash.

(vii)
In evidence Mr McCann and Mr Paterson said that they had had no training in completing tachograph charts and that the falsifications had arisen out of an emergency job at Rosyth Dockyard.  They drove specialised tankers and had expected relief drivers to take over, but none had appeared.  Since effluent was continuing to back up from drains they had felt unable to stop work and had kept going, with occasional cat-napping.  Mr McCann said that he had entered the name Young onto his chart because he was told to do so by Mr Paterson, who was his supervisor.

(viii)
Mr Paterson said that the falsification was his idea and that he himself had twice entered the name of Hart on his own chart.  Relief drivers had failed to appear and supervisors at the dockyard told him that he was expected to keep going.  The same thing happened on a second occasion, two days later.  Again Mr Torrens had tried but failed to get relief drivers.  Mr Paterson falsely entered the name Hart on his chart to conceal his own long working hours.  It was after the second occasion that Mr McCann had falsely entered the name Young.

(ix)
Mr Torrens gave evidence.  He had ordered the work.  He agreed that he had tried to get relief drivers but had failed.  He said that he had noticed the falsifications when he saw the charts and agreed to a leading question from Mr Whiteford that “Is it your position that out of misplaced loyalty to these drivers, you in fact made out wage slips in the name of Mr Hart and Mr Young?”  He had paid Mr McCann and Mr Paterson in cash for the work done in the names of Young and Hart.

(x)
Mr Kelly and Mr Whiteford then made closing submissions.  Thereafter the issue of financial standing was heard in camera and was resolved in favour of the Appellants.

(xi) 
The Deputy Traffic Commissioner gave a written decision.  Having reviewed the evidence, as summarised above, he went on to state that it was Mr Torrens who told the drivers to enter false names in the charts.  The Deputy Traffic Commissioner continued, in stating his decision:-


“It is the conduct of Mr Torrens that concerns me most and it is conduct that has to be deplored.  He knew the nature of the contract that he had entered into on behalf of the operator at the Base and in particular the demands that it would make on the drivers.  He endeavoured to obtain relief drivers but was unsuccessful.  He (at best) allowed the drivers involved to continue working in the hope that relief drivers could be found.  The drivers continued working and Mr Torrens was well aware at the time that they were exceeding their permitted hours.  …..


“Accordingly the position is that Mr Torrens was well aware of drivers exceeding their permitted hours.  Out of a sense of misguided loyalty to them he is party to two drivers falsifying their charts by advising them to enter the names of two other drivers in the centrefield and subsequently making up payslips in the names of these (false) drivers and paying the drivers who actually did the work cash all with the intention of  “covering the drivers and the Operator’s Licence”.  Mr Torrens clearly had no regard for the consequences of this so far as drivers Paul Young and John Hart are concerned particularly so far as associating them with unlawful driving and potential consequences with the Inland Revenue.”

(xii)
The Deputy Traffic Commissioner concluded that the Company was no longer of good repute.  In consequence, by reason of s.27(1) of the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995 (“the Act”), he was obliged to revoke its licence.  Mr Torrens had not been called to the inquiry in his capacity as Transport Manager (see para.15 of Schedule 3 of the Act); if he had been the Deputy Traffic Commissioner stated that would have found that he had lost his good repute.  The Deputy Traffic Commissioner went on to disqualify the Company and Mr Torrens for three years and Miss Garnett for one year.

3.
On the hearing of the appeal Mr Allan appeared for the Company and Mr Kelly on behalf of Mr Torrens.  The Tribunal pointed out the apparent conflict between Mr Kelly’s present and previous roles.  Both Mr Allan and Mr Kelly sought permission to introduce new evidence: first, to the effect that Mr Torrens had not in fact been a director of the Company in July 2001; and, second, that Miss Garnett had been unaware of what had been going on.  However, both advocates accepted that the investigation by the Vehicle Inspectorate and the public inquiry had been conducted throughout on the assumption that Mr Torrens had been a director at all material times.  This is expressly stated in Mr Allan’s skeleton argument; and was so stated by Mr Kelly, who had been present at the public inquiry, during argument.  If a change in directorship had taken place, it ought to have been notified at that time to the Traffic Area Office as a material change of circumstance.  In any event, assuming he knew of it, no doubt Mr Whiteford, who is very experienced in these matters, realised that an adjournment could have been ordered so as to have enabled Mr Torrens also to have been called up in his role as Transport Manager, in which event a finding of loss of repute against him might have been made (with this being recorded at the Traffic Area Office).

4.
In considering the application we had in mind the conditions for the admission of fresh evidence recently set out in Appeal 40/2002 Thames Materials Ltd.  The second condition mentioned is that the evidence to be introduced must be evidence which could not have been obtained with reasonable diligence for use at the public inquiry.  It is manifest that the proposed evidence fails to meet this test.  The case was argued at the public inquiry on a particular basis and we see no reason to interfere with this.  The application was therefore refused.

5.
The main point on appeal, advanced by both advocates, was that the Deputy Traffic Commissioner was wrong to find that Mr Torrens had himself told the drivers to enter the names of Hart and Young and that he was not the instigator.  As set out above, there was reluctance initially to admit the roles of those involved.  Eventually an account was given to the effect that it was Mr Paterson who had initiated the use of false names, with Mr Torrens condoning this when he saw the charts and then arranging to make the payments in cash.  This account is set out by the Deputy Traffic Commissioner in his decision.  He went on to conclude that it was indeed Mr Torrens rather than Mr Paterson who actually suggested use of the false names.  It would have been preferable if the Deputy Traffic Commissioner had made an express finding to this effect.  But the evidence indisputably points in this direction.  First, Mr Torrens was responsible for ordering the men to do the work and knew what it involved; he was aware of the need for relief drivers and the consequences of his inability to find them.  Second, the falsifications were not an isolated event, but had occurred on two separate occasions.  Third, it is inherently unlikely that the drivers would have entered the names of other drivers unless they knew that they themselves were going to receive payment for the very long extra hours at work.  Even if the original idea to falsify did come from Mr Paterson, we think that Mr Torrens was so close to events as to make him an instigator in all but name.  In overall terms, we are satisfied that the conduct in question was so serious as to make a finding of loss of repute inevitable.  Incidentally, we note that this point is not raised in the notice of appeal.

6.
The second submission  was that the Deputy Traffic Commissioner had failed to carry out a proper balancing exercise and that revocation was disproportionate.  We have to say that we disagree.  The written decision sets out all matters that were relied upon in the Company’s favour: that this was its first public inquiry; that it had no previous convictions; that Mr Torrens had made admissions; that the admitted failings had not put road safety at risk; that the circumstances had been unexpected and that there had been a public health issue to be resolved; and that new systems had been instituted subsequently.  On the other hand, the admitted deceit took place on more than one occasion and struck at the heart of the licensing system, as the Deputy Traffic Commissioner observed.  

7.
During the course of his submissions Mr Allan referred us to Thomas Muir (Haulage) Ltd v. Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and the Regions (1999 SC86) and we noted the following:


“…..  it does not follow that a traffic commissioner is prevented from taking into account, where appropriate, some considerations of a disciplinary nature and doing so in particular for the purpose of deterring the operator or other persons from failing to carry out their responsibilities under the legislation.  However, taking such considerations into account should not be for the purpose of punishment per se, but in order to assist in the achievement of the purpose of the legislation.  This is in addition to the obvious consideration that a direction may be used to provide direct protection to the public against dangers arising from the failure to comply with the basis on which the licence was granted.  Whether or not such disciplinary considerations come into play must depend upon the circumstances of the individual case.”

We emphasise Lord Cullen’s reference to deterrence and have to say that all operators should realise that conduct of the sort in question here is not to be tolerated.

8.
It was also submitted that there was an exemption in the rules on drivers’ hours and tachographs that could have excused the long hours worked, if in an emergency situation.  It may be that this was so but ignorance of it tends to highlight the apparent indifference to accuracy in completing tachograph charts.  Both Mr McCann and Mr Paterson said that they had received no training; and on any view the possible exemption does not excuse the falsifications.

9.
Lastly, we were asked to scrutinise the disqualifications and their length.  As we have indicated, this was a bad case in which we think that mandatory revocation followed an inevitable finding of loss of repute.  In applying the Thomas Muir case a period of disqualification was also inevitable.  In our view a period of three years for the Company and for Mr Torrens was in no way excessive.  As to Miss Garnett, she was present throughout the public inquiry: she gave evidence in relation to financial standing and could earlier have been called to give evidence on the general issues if this had been thought to be desirable.  As the Tribunal stated in Appeal 1999 G36 Greylands Waste Ltd:


“…… directors have collective responsibility for the company which they manage.  It is their responsibility to set the standards which employees are expected to meet, it is their responsibility to ensure that those standards are met.  Accordingly in our judgment, a Licensing Authority is entitled to assume, unless the contrary is proved, that directors are all equally responsible for the management of a company, with the result that they are all equally culpable for bad management.  A director may be able to show, for example, by production of the minutes of directors’ meetings that he warned against the very problem which has given rise to the public inquiry but that he was out-voted.  It might be very unfair in those circumstances to disqualify the director who gave a timely warning but all the more necessary to disqualify those who ignored the warning.  It may be possible to show in a large company that individual directors have well defined roles, so that, for example, one director was very much more responsible for maintenance and road safety than others.  That might enable some or all of the directors to avoid disqualification but it will not necessarily do so. ……  It will be for the individual Licensing Authority to assess the culpability of directors on the basis of the evidence put before him in each individual case.”

As we also stated in Appeal 6/2001 M-Line “It is not enough for directors merely to perform on a reactive basis: their obligations are pro-active”.  We think that on the evidence available the Deputy Traffic Commissioner properly distinguished between the positions of Mr Torrens and Miss Garnett and that his conclusion that she should be disqualified for one year cannot be faulted.  

11.
In the result the appeal is dismissed.  The orders of revocation and disqualification will come into effect at 2359 hours on 30 November 2002. 
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